TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM508402

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Orix Corporate Capital Inc., as administrative and collateral agent for the Lenders		01/31/2019	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Domaille Engineering, LLC
Street Address:	7100 Dresser Drive NE
City:	Rochester
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55906
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MISSOURI
Name:	Tech Manufacturing, LLC
Street Address:	7100 Dresser Drive NE
City:	Rochester
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55906
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MISSOURI

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3823333	OPTIC CLEANSE
Registration Number:	1666545	OPTISPEC
Registration Number:	3737834	ABRASAVE
Registration Number:	5317682	DE DATA LINK
Registration Number:	5087340	OPTISABER
Registration Number:	3948222	OPTICMIZER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6123408827

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612.492.6842

Email: ip.docket@dorsey.com

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006548 FRAME: 0118 900483923

Correspondent Name: Jeffrey R. Cadwell
Address Line 1: Dorsey & Whitney LLP

Address Line 2: 50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402-1498

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	503949-00025
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey R. Cadwell
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey R. Cadwell/
DATE SIGNED:	02/01/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page3.tif source=Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006548 FRAME: 0119

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, dated as of January 31, 2019, is made by ORIX CORPORATE CAPITAL INC., a Delaware corporation, in its capacity as administrative and collateral agent for the Lenders ("Agent"), under (i) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of November 30, 2016, by DOMAILLE ENGINEERING, LLC, a Missouri limited liability company ("Domaille"), in favor of Agent (as amended, supplemented or modified and in effect from time to time, the "2016 IP Security Agreement") and (ii) that certain Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of January 31, 2018, by Domaille and TECH MANUFACTURING, LLC, a Missouri limited liability company ("Tech", together with Domaille, the "Grantor"), in favor of Agent (as amended, supplemented or modified and in effect from time to time, the "2018 IP Security Agreement," and together with the 2016 IP Security Agreement, individually and collectively, the "IP Security Agreement"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the IP Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, Grantor granted a security interest to Agent (for benefit of the Lenders) in certain intellectual property collateral including the Patents and Trademarks set forth on Exhibits A and B thereto (the "IP Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the 2016 IP Security Agreement was recorded with (a) the Patent Assignment Recordation Branch of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 6, 2016 at Reel 040536, Frame 0745 and (b) Trademark Assignment Recordation Branch of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 6, 2016 at Reel 5935, Frame 0593; and

WHEREAS, Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all of such IP Collateral, including, without limitation, the Patents and Trademarks identified on Exhibit A and Exhibit B attached hereto, being the same Patents and Trademarks set forth on Exhibits A and B to the IP Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the liens and security interest created under the IP Security Agreement in the IP Collateral, (b) release its security interest in the IP Collateral, and (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to Agent in the IP Collateral.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006548 FRAME: 0120 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, Agent has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

ORIX CORPORATE CAPITAL INC.,

as Agent

Name: Robert J.B. Lenhardt

Title: Authorized Representative

EXHIBIT A

$\underline{PATENTS}$

Title	Patent	Application
Polisher	Number D474,212	Number
Optical Polishing Fixture	7,738,760	
Mounting Platform for Polishing Machine	D650,817	
Optical Fiber Polishing Machines, Fixtures and Methods	8,708,776	
Optical Fixtures and Methods for Laser Cleaving		14828059
Optical Fiber Polishing Fixture		15047837

4816-4230-5925\2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006548 FRAME: 0122

EXHIBIT B

TRADEMARKS

Tifle	Application Number	Filing Date
Optic Cleanse	3,823,333	7/20/2010
Opticmizer	3,948,222	4/19/2011
OptiSpec	1,666,545	12/3/1991
AbraSave	3,737,834	1/12/2010
DE Data Link	86/846,652	N/A
OptiSaber	86/560,418	N/A

4816-4230-5925\2

RECORDED: 02/01/2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006548 FRAME: 0123